

# THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF BRAMPTON

# BY-LAW Number \_\_\_\_\_- 2023

To Appoint an Integrity Commissioner and Repeal By-law 50-2022
10 Appoint all integrity commissioner and repeal by law 60 2022

WHEREAS sections 5, 8, 9 and 11 of the Municipal Act, 2001, authorize the Council to pass by-laws necessary or desirable for municipal purposes, and in particular paragraph 2 of subsection 11 (2) authorizes by-laws respecting the accountability and transparency of the municipality and its operations; and

WHEREAS subsection 223.2 (1) of the Municipal Act, 2001, as amended, provides that a municipality shall establish codes of conduct for members of the council of the municipality and of local boards of the municipality; and

WHEREAS subsection 223.3 (1) of the Municipal Act, 2001, authorizes municipalities to appoint an Integrity Commissioner who reports to Council and is responsible for performing in an independent manner the functions assigned by the municipality as set out in the Municipal Act, 2001; and

WHEREAS by By-law Number 50-2022 passed on April 6, 2022, The Corporation of the City of Brampton appointed Principles Integrity as the temporary Integrity Commissioner for the City of Brampton; and

WHEREAS City Council, at its November 16, 2022, Special Meeting, passed Resolution C340-2022, to offer Muneeza Sheikh the position of Integrity Commissioner for the 2022-2026 term of Council and terminate the existing services agreement with Principles Integrity, subject to the terms of such agreement;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the City of Brampton ENACTS as follows:

### **Appointment**

1. Council hereby appoints Muneeza Sheikh as the Integrity Commissioner for the City of Brampton, with all powers, duties and protections provided under the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c. 25, as amended.

## **Short Title**

2. This By-law may be referred to as the "Integrity Commissioner By-law."

### In Force

3. This By-law comes into force on January 25, 2023.

	force.	
EΝ	ACTED and P	<sup>h</sup> day of January 2023.
	Approved as to form.	
	2023/01/18	
	S. Akhtar	Patrick Brown, Mayor
	Approved as to content.	
	2023/01/15	
	P. Fay	Peter Fay, City Clerk

By-law 50-2022 is hereby repealed on the day this By-law comes into

4.

By-law Number \_\_\_\_\_- 2023